

## **Attorney General Regulations Amendment (Firearms) Regulations 2022**

**SL 2022/189**

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### **Part 1 — Preliminary**

**1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Attorney General Regulations Amendment (Firearms) Regulations 2022*.

**2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on 19 November 2022.

### **Part 2 — *Prohibited Behaviour Orders Regulations 2011* amended**

**3. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Prohibited Behaviour Orders Regulations 2011*.

**4. Regulation 6 amended**

In regulation 6(3) delete “subregulation (1).” and insert:

subregulation (2).

**5. Regulation 7 amended**

In regulation 7(3) delete “is to” and insert:

must

**6. Various references to “firearm” and “firearm licence” amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
r. 3 def. of <i>co-licensee</i> (1 <sup>st</sup> and 4 <sup>th</sup> occurrence) r. 5(3)(b) (each occurrence) r. 6(2) (1 <sup>st</sup> and 3 <sup>rd</sup> occurrence) and (3) r. 7(1), (2) (1 <sup>st</sup> occurrence) and (4) (1 <sup>st</sup> occurrence)	firearm	firearm item
r. 3 def. of <i>co-licensee</i> (each occurrence) r. 5(3)(a) r. 6(2) (each occurrence) r. 7(2) and (4)	firearm licence	firearms authorisation

Note: The headings to the amended regulations listed in the Table are to read as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Amended regulation</b>	<b>Regulation heading</b>
r. 5	<b>Firearm items and firearms authorisations given up (Act s. 30(1))</b>
r. 6	<b>Dealing with firearm items or firearms authorisations given up or seized (Act s. 30(2) and 31)</b>
r. 7	<b>Claims for firearm items and firearms authorisations</b>

**Part 3 — *Restraining Orders Regulations 1997* amended**

**7. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Restraining Orders Regulations 1997*.

**8. Part 2 heading amended**

In the heading to Part 2 delete “**Firearms**” and insert:

**Firearm items**

**9. Various references to “firearm” and “licence” amended**

Amend the provisions listed in the Table as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Provision</b>	<b>Delete</b>	<b>Insert</b>
r. 4(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5) (each occurrence) r. 5(1), (2), (3) and (5) r. 5A (each occurrence) r. 5B	firearm	firearm item
r. 4(1), (2), (3), (4) and (5) (each occurrence) r. 5(1), (2) and (4) (each occurrence)	licence	authorisation

Note: The headings to the amended regulations listed in the Table are to read as set out in the Table.

**Table**

<b>Amended regulation</b>	<b>Regulation heading</b>
r. 4	<b>Giving up possession of firearm items</b>
r. 5	<b>Dealing with firearm items surrendered (Act s. 14) or seized (Act s. 62E)</b>
r. 5A	<b>Dealing with firearm items seized (Act s. 62B(2)(c))</b>

V. MOLAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---